

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR JANUARY 9, 2024**No. 23-3228**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
Gregory M. Singer
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
D. John Sauer
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
13321 N. Outer Forty Road, Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanchelaw.com

Attorneys for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Allegations in the Indictment.....	3
II. Trial Court Proceedings.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Prosecution of President Trump Is Barred by Presidential Immunity.....	9
A. Presidential Immunity Includes Immunity from Criminal Prosecution for Official Acts.....	9
1. The separation of powers requires criminal immunity.....	9
2. The Impeachment Judgment Clause presupposes immunity.....	12
3. Early constitutional authorities confirm immunity.....	14
4. The common law supports criminal immunity.....	16

5. Criminal immunity draws support from 234 years of history.	17
6. Analogous immunity doctrines support criminal immunity.	18
7. Policy rooted in the separation of powers supports immunity.	21
B. The District Court’s Contrary Reasoning Is Not Convincing.	25
C. The Conduct Alleged in the Indictment Falls Within the Scope of President Trump’s Official Responsibilities.	41
II. The Prosecution Is Barred by the Impeachment Judgment Clause and Principles of Double Jeopardy.	46
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	37, 44
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	48
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	9, 22, 23, 42
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	8, 41-43
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871).....	42
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	44, 46
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	23, 39-40
<i>CAIR v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	23
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	13, 26, 28, 31, 51, 54

<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1, 27 (Mass. 1808).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	2
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	44, 46
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	21
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	20
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11, 12, 30, 38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18, 25
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	48
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	19, 38-39
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	22, 42
<i>Guzman–Rivera v. Rivera–Cruz</i> , 55 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995)	46

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	35
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	44
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 10-11, 15, 51
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 19 (1827).....	11, 35
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	33
<i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32-33
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	11, 12
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	43
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	18, 25

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..	2, 7-10, 12, 14, 16-17, 21-26, 28, 31, 35-36, 40-41, 44, 54
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	38
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	21
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	24, 42
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	42
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922).....	43
<i>Prince v. Hicks</i> , 198 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	18, 25
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	7, 18, 25
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	7, 19, 23, 42
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	41
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	11, 19, 35
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	42

<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	42
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	13, 15, 22, 23, 36
<i>United States v. Chaplin</i> , 54 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Cal. 1944).....	20
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	6, 7, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	39
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	32
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha</i> , 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Yates v. Lansing</i> , 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. 1810)	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	37-38

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	3, 5-6, 8, 12, 27, 31, 46-48
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	45
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 3	45
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	10, 38
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl 2.....	46
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	43
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	43, 45

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 241	43
18 U.S.C. § 242	43
18 U.S.C. § 611	43
18 U.S.C. § 911	43
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f)	43
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
52 U.S.C. § 10307(c)	43
52 U.S.C. § 10307(e)	43
52 U.S.C. § 20511(1)	43
52 U.S.C. § 20511(2)(A)	43
52 U.S.C. § 20511(2)(B)	43
52 U.S.C. § 30120	43
52 U.S.C. § 30124	43
Exec. Order 14019, 86 Fed. Reg. 13623-27	44
H. RES. 24 (117th Cong. 1st Sess.), https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-resolution/24/text	46
H.R. Rep. No. 81-3138	45

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress 481 (1789)	44
2 J. ELLIOT, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 480 (2d ed. 1863)	14, 51
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES ch. 37, § 1563 (1833), https://lonang.com/library/reference/story-commentaries-us-constitution/sto-337/	11, 48, 52
6 W. HOLDSWORTH, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW 235-36 (2d ed. 1937)	20
28 PAPERS OF ULYSSES S. GRANT 19-20, 75-78, 80-81 (ed. John Y. Simon 2005), <i>at</i> https://scholarsjunction.msstate.edu/usg-volumes/27/	45
<i>A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 222, 2000 WL 33711291 (2000)	27-31, 34-35, 37, 49

<i>Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office</i> (1973).....	27
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 107 (2012)	13, 46
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 2133 (1998)	14, 35, 50
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , Nos. 22-5069, 22-7030, 22-7031 (D.C. Cir. filed March 2, 2023).....	44-45
Clinton Rossiter, <i>The American Presidency</i> 108 (2d rev. ed. 1960).....	45
Gary L. Gregg II, <i>George W. Bush: Foreign Affairs</i> , UVA Miller Center, https://millercenter.org/president/-gwbush/foreign-affairs	17
J. Randolph Block, <i>Stump v. Sparkman and the History of Judicial Immunity</i> , 1980 DUKE L.J. 879, 884.....	20
JEFFREY K. TULIS, <i>THE RHETORICAL PRESIDENCY</i> 4 (2017)	42
Jessie Kratz, <i>The 1824 Presidential Election and the “Corrupt Bargain”</i> , National Archives (Oct. 22, 2020), at https://prologue.blogs.archives.gov/2020/10/22/the-1824-presidential-election-and-the-corrupt-bargain/	17
Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, 28 October 1787, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-10-02-0156	50
Letter to James Madison from Edmund Pendleton, 8 October 1787, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-17-02-0352	50
<i>Lobbying by Executive Branch Personnel</i> , U.S. Op. O.L.C. Supp. 240, 243-45 (1961)	45
<i>Office & Duties of Attorney General</i> , 6 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 326, 335 (1854).....	43
<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege</i> , 8 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 101, 113 (1984).....	43

R. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor, Address Delivered at the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys</i> (April 1, 1940)	33
Spencer Ackerman, <i>US Cited Controversial Law in Decision to Kill American Citizen by Drone</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (June 23, 2014), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/jun/23/us-justification-drone-killing-american-citizen-awlaki	17
THE FEDERALIST No. 47	33, 53-54
THE FEDERALIST No. 65	50, 52-53
THE FEDERALIST No. 69	13, 15, 26, 50
THE FEDERALIST No. 77	13, 15, 50
<i>The Legal Aftermath: Citizen Nixon and the Law</i> , <i>Time</i> (Aug. 19, 1974), at https://content.time.com/time/subscriber/article/0,33009,942980-2,00.html	28, 41
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (8th ed. 2017), https://www.justice.gov/criminal/file/1029066/download	43
<i>Whether a Former President May Be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offenses for Which He Was Impeached by the House and Acquitted by the Senate</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 110, 114 (2000)	47-54
